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For Models That Use Lithium Batteries

« Lithium batteries can explode or cause burns if disassembled, shorted,
recharged, exposed to water, fire, or high temperatures & not handled
appropriately

* Do not place loose batteries in a pocket, purse, or other container
containing metal objects, do not mix with used or other battery types, or
store with hazardous or combustible materials.

« Store in cool, dry, ventilated area.

» Follow applicable laws and regulations for transport and disposal.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When used in the directed manner, this unit has been designed and manufactured to ensure
your personal safety. However, improper use can result in potential electrical shock or fire
hazards. Please read all safety and operating instructions carefully before installation and use,
and keep these instructions handy for future reference. Take special note of all warnings listed
in these instructions and on the unit.

1. Water and Moisture — The unit should not be used near water. For example: near a
bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, laundry tub, swimming pool or in a wet basement.

2. Ventilation - The unit should be situated so that its location or position does not interfere
with its proper ventilation. For example, it should not be situated on a bed, sofa, rug or
similar surface that may block ventilation openings. Also, it should not be placed in a
built-in installation, such as a bookcase or cabinet, which may impede the flow of air
through the ventilation openings.

3. Heat - The unit should be situated away from heat sources such as radiators, heat
registers, stoves or other appliances (including ampilifiers) that produce heat.

4. Power Sources — The unit should be connected to a power supply only of the type
described in the operating instructions or as marked on the appliance.

5. Power-Cable Protection — Power supply cables should be routed so that they are not

likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or against them. It is always best
to have a clear area from where the cable exits the unit to where it is plugged into an AC
socket.

6. Cleaning — The unit should be cleaned only as recommended. See the Maintenance
section of this manual for cleaning instructions.

7. Objects and Liquid Entry — Care should be taken so that objects do not fall and liquids
are not spilled into any openings or vents located on the
product.
8. Attachments - Do not use attachments not recommended by the product manufacturer.
9. Lightning and Power Surge Protection — Unplug the unit from the wall socket and

disconnect the antenna or cable system during a lightning storm or when it is left unattended
and unused for long periods of time. This will prevent damage to the product due to
lightning and power-line surges.

10. Overloading — Do not overload wall sockets, extension cords, or integral convenience
receptacles as this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock.

11. Damage Requiring Service — The unit should be serviced by qualified service personnel
when:

A. the power supply cable or plug has been damaged.

B. objects have fallen into or liquid has been spilled into the enclosure.

C. the unit has been exposed to rain.

D. the unit has been dropped or the enclosure damaged.

E. the unit exhibits a marked change in performance or does not operate normally.

12. Periods of Nonuse - If the unit is to be left unused for an extended period of time, such
as a month or longer, the power cable should be unplugged from the unit to prevent
damage or corrosion.

13. Servicing — The user should not attempt to service the unit beyond those methods
described in the user’s operating instructions. Service methods not covered in the
operating instructions should be referred to qualified service personnel.

Questions? Visit www.ekids.com
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Maintenance

Place the unit on a level surface away from sources of direct sunlight or excessive heat.

Protect your furniture when placing your unit on a natural wood and lacquered finish.
A cloth or other protective material should be placed between it and the furniture.
e Clean your unit with a soft cloth moistened only with mild soap and water. Stronger

cleaning agents such as thinner or similar materials can damage the surface of the unit.

Limited 1 Year Warranty Information

eKids, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of KIDdesigns, warrants this product to be
free from defects in workmanship and materials, under normal use and conditions,
for a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase.

Should this product fail to function in a satisfactory manner, it is best to first return
it to the store where it was originally purchased. Should this fail to resolve the matter
and service still be required by reason of any defect or malfunction during the warranty
period, eKids will repair or, at its discretion, replace this product without charge. This
decision is subject to verification of the defect or malfunction upon delivery of this
product to the Factory Service Center authorized by Customer Service.

If service is required, please call Customer Service at 1-800-288-2792 to obtain a
Return Authorization Number and shipping instructions.

Disclaimer of Warranty

NOTE: This warranty is valid only if the product is used for the purpose for which it
was designed. It does not cover (j) products which have been damaged by negligence
or willful actions, misuse or accident, or which have been modified or repaired by
unauthorized persons; (i) cracked or broken cabinets, or units damaged by excessive
heat; (i) damage to digital media players, CD’s or tape cassettes (if applicable); (iv)
the cost of shipping this product to the Factory Service Center and its return to the
owner.

This warranty is valid only in the United States of America and does not extend to
owners of the product other than to the original purchaser. In no event will eKids or
any of its affiliates, contractors, resellers, their officers, directors,

shareholders, members or agents be liable to you or any third party for any
consequential or incidental damages, any lost profits, actual, exemplary or punitive
damages. (Some states do not allow limitations on implied warranties or exclusion
of consequential damages, so these restrictions may not apply to you.) This warranty
gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from
state to state.

Your acknowledgement and agreement to fully and completely abide by the above
mentioned disclaimer of warranty is contractually binding to you upon your transfer
of currency (money order, cashier's check, or credit card) for purchase of your eKids
product.

Questions? Visit www.ekids.com
For any other questions: 1-800-288-2792 Toll Free
© & ™ Lucasfilm Ltd. Used Under License. eKids/KIDdesigns, Inc.
iHome® is a registered trademark of
© 2014 SDI Technologies, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Li-B18-140704-A Printed in China

Charging the Li-B18

The Li-B18 is powered by a rechargeable battery in the speaker. Make sure to

charge speaker before use.

+ Connect the micro-USB plug to the *<* Audio/Charging jack on the speaker.

» Connect the larger USB plug to a powered USB port, such as that on a
computer. Your computer should be connected to a wall outlet when speaker
is charging. The light on the speaker will turn to solid red while charging and
turn off when fully charged.

When the battery is low, the red LED light will turn on. If you start to notice

sound distortion at higher volumes, it's time to recharge the batteries.

NOTE: The charging LED light will override the pairing LED light pattern.

Using Bluetooth with the Li-B18

Whenever the unit is set to Bluetooth (@) mode, the Li-B18 will attempt to
autolink a previously paired device for 3 minutes. If no device is paired, or
to pair a new device, follow the steps below:

Make sure your Bluetooth device and the Li-B18 are fully charged. Turn on
your Bluetooth device and make it ‘discoverable’ by turning on Bluetooth
mode (check in Options or Settings).

Slide the of Aux/OFF/ @ Switch on the speaker to the Bluetooth position ().
Press and hold the Bluetooth Pairing Button€) for 2 seconds. The red LED
light will flash quickly, and a tone will sound as the speaker attempts to pair
with a Bluetooth device.

“StarWarsLi-B18” should appear on your device. If “Not Connected” or similar
message appears, select “StarWarsLi-B18” to connect. If your device asks
for a passcode, enter ‘1234’

Once paired, a confirmation tone will sound and the red LED will shut off. You
can then stream audio to the speaker.

Control Bluetooth audio from your device. Remember to turn off the speaker
and your device after listening.

If no device is paired within 3 minutes, a failure tone will sound, the red light
will flash slowly and the unit will revert to standby mode. To retry pairing,
press and hold the Bluetooth Pairing Button §) for 2 seconds. If pairing is
not successful, turn the power “OFF” on the speaker and repeat pairing
procedure.

NOTE: Quickly press the Bluetooth Pairing Button€}) for 1 second to cancel
pairing mode on the unit.

Using the Li-B18 with Aux Devices

» Connect the micro-USB plug to the «<& Audio/Charging jack on the
speaker.

» Connect the stereo 3.5mm audio plug to the headphone jack or line-out of
any audio device.

+ Slide the Aux/OFF/§ Switch on the speaker to the “Aux” position.

» Press play on your audio device and adjust its volume to listen to audio.

« When done listening, move the Aux/OFF/@ Switch to the OFF position to
turn the unit off. Remember to turn off your audio device, too.

4 )
Model: Li-B18
Bluetooth
Rechargeable
Mini Speaker

J

FCC ID: EMOLIB18
IC: 986B-LIB18

Questions? Visit www.ekids.com
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FCC Information

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired

operation of the device.
The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and compliance
with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

e Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
e NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off

and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage, et (2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
Declaration ID: B020770

IMPORTANT
Read before proceeding

If you have any question regarding the operation or use of this product, please visit
www.ihome.com to view answers to frequently asked questions.

To learn more about this and other iHome products, please visit us online at www.ihome.com
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Conector de audio de 3.5 mm
Prise audio 3,5 mm

Combination cable/Cable de combinacién/
Cable combiné
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Adaptateur secteur
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connected to working outlet

Aux-in Mode/Modo de entrada Aux/Mode Entrée auxiliaire

Adaptador USB CA conectado Adaptateur secteur USB connecté
a una salida de trabajo a une prise sous tension
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Para Modelos Que Utilizan Baterias de Litio

» Las baterias de litio pueden explotar o causar quemaduras si se
desmontan, se cortocircuitan, se recargan, se exponen al agua, al fuego
0 a altas temperaturas y no se manipulan correctamente.

* No lleve baterias sueltas en el bolsillo, monedero, u otro contenedor con
objetos metalicos; no la mezcle con baterias gastadas o de otros tipos, ni
las guarde junto con materiales peligrosos o combustibles.

» Almacénelas en un area fresca, seca y ventilada.

» Obedezca las leyes y regulaciones aplicables para transportarlas y
deshacerse de ellas.

Guia para el usuario sobre seguridad del producto

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Si se utiliza de la forma adecuada, este equipo esté disefiado vy fabricado para
garantizar tu seguridad personal. Sin embargo, un uso indebido puede provocar
una descarga electrica o un incendio. Lee todas las instrucciones de seguridad y
funcionamiento detenidamente antes de la instalacion y el uso y tenlas siempre a
mano para consultas futuras. Asimila especialmente y observa en todo momento
las advertencias que se presentan en la unidad y en el manual de instrucciones y
mantenimiento.

-

Agua y humedad: La unidad no debe utilizarse cerca del agua, por ejemplo, cerca de
una bafiera, lavamanos, fregadero, lavadero, en un sétano humedo, cerca de una
piscina o similares.

Ventilacién: La unidad debe situarse de modo que su colocacion no afecte a la

correcta Ventilacion. Por ejemplo, no debe ponerse sobre una cama, un sofa, un

tapete o una superficie similar que pueda bloquear los orificios de ventilacion; tampoco
debe ubicarse en una instalacién empotrada, como una libreria o un armario, que
pueda impedir el flujo de aire a través de los orificios de ventilacion.

Calor: La unidad debe estar alejada de las fuentes de calor, como radiadores,

contadores, cocinas u otros aparatos (como amplificadores) que emanen calor.

Fuentes de alimentacién: La unidad debe conectarse Unicamente a una red eléctrica

del tipo descrito en las instrucciones de funcionamiento o indicado en el aparato.

Proteccion del cable: Los cables de alimentacion deben extenderse de manera que

nadie los pueda pisar ni los aprisione ninguin objeto. Lo mejor es disponer de zona

despejada desde la salida del cable de la unidad hasta el lugar en que este se enchufe

a la corriente.

Limpieza: La unidad solo debe limpiarse de la forma recomendada por el fabricante.

Entrada de objetos o liquidos: Se debe prestar especial atenciéon en que no caiga

ningun objeto ni liquido dentro del equipo a través de las aberturas.

Accesorios: No deben utilizarse accesorios que no sean los recomendados por el

fabricante del producto.

Proteccion contra rayos y picos de corriente: Desconecta la unidad del enchufe

de la pared y desconecta la antena o el sistema de cableado durante las tormentas

eléctricas, cuando te vayas de casa o cuando no vayas a utilizar el aparato durante un
periodo de tiempo prolongado. Esto evitara posibles dafios debidos a rayos o picos
de corriente.

10. Sobrecarga: No sobrecargues los enchufes, alargos, ladrones o regletas, ya que
podrias provocar un incendio o sufrir una descarga eléctrica.

1. Dafos que requieren reparacion: El equipo debe ser reparado por personal técnico
cualificado cuando:

A. el cable de alimentacion o el enchufe estén dafiados;

B. hayan caido objetos o liquidos dentro de la caja;

C. la unidad haya estado expuesta a la lluvia;

D. la unidad se haya caido o se haya danado la caja;

E. la unidad presente una alteracion importante del funcionamiento o no funcione con
normalidad.

12. Periodos sin utilizar: Si no vas a utilizar la unidad durante un periodo de tiempo
prolongado, como un mes o0 mas, saca las pilas de la unidad y desenchufa el cable de
alimentacion para prevenir dafios o corrosion.

3. Servicio técnico: No intentes reparar la unidad si no es con los métodos descritos en

las instrucciones de funcionamiento para el usuario. Para cualquier otro tipo de

mantenimiento deberas ponerte en contacto con personal técnico cualificado.

¢(PREGUNTAS? Visite www.ekids.com
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Pour les modéles fonctionnant avec une pile au lithi

* Les piles au lithium peuvent exploser ou causer des brilures si vous les
ouvrez, mettez leurs bornes en court-circuit, les rechargez, les exposez a
I'eau, au feu et a des températures élevées, et ne les manipulez pas correcte-
ment.

* Ne placez aucune pile dans une poche, un porte-monnaie et tout autre
conteneur en méme temps qu'avec des objets métalliques. Ne combinez pas
des piles usagées avec des piles neuves, ni des piles de type différent. Ne
rangez pas vos piles avec des matériaux dangereux ou combustibles.

» Rangez vos piles dans un endroit frais, sec et bien aéré.

» Respectez les lois et réglements applicables au transport et a la mise au rebut
des piles.

Guide du consommateur sur la sécurité des produits
IMPORTANTES DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE

Lorsqu'il est utilisé de la maniere indiquée, cet appareil a été congu et fabriqué pour assurer
votre sécurité personnelle. Néanmoins, une utilisation incorrecte peut entrainer des risques de
décharges électriques ou d'incendie. Veuillez lire soigneusement toutes les consignes de
sécurité et le mode d'emploi avant toute installation et toute utilisation; conservez-les a titre
|de référelnce. Faites attention a tous les avertissements figurant dans ces consignes et sur
‘appareil.

1. Eau et humidité - 'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé pres de I'eau. Exemples : prés d'une

baignoire, d'un lavabo, d'un évier de cuisine ou de salle de lavage, dans un sous-sol humide

ou prés d'une piscine.

Ventilation - L'appareil doit étre placé de sorte que son emplacement ou sa position ne

nuise pas a une bonne ventilation. Par exemple, il ne doit pas étre situé sur un lit, un sofa,

un tapis ou une surface similaire pouvant blogquer les évents; d'autre part, ne le placez pas
dans un endroit encastré, tel une bibliothéque ou une armoire pouvant empécher |'air de
s'écouler par les évents.

Chaleur - Placez I'appareil a 'écart de sources de chaleur telles qu'un radiateur, un registre

de chaleur, un réchaud ou autre appareil (y compris un amplificateur) produisant de la

chaleur.

Sources d'alimentation - Branchez I'appareil uniquement a un bloc d'alimentation du

type décrit dans le mode d'emploi ou indiqué sur I'appareil.

Protection du cable d'alimentation — Acheminez les cordons d'alimentation de sorte

que personne ne puisse marcher dessus ou qu'ils ne puissent étre coincés par des éléments

placés sur eux ou contre eux. Il vaut toujours mieux avoir une surface dégagée entre la
sortie du cordon de |'appareil et son branchement dans une prise secteur.

Nettoyage - L'appareil ne doit étre nettoyé que tel qu'il I'est recommandé. Consultez la

section Entretien du présent manuel pour obtenir les instructions de nettoyage.

Pénétration par des objets et des liquides - Assurez-vous qu'aucun objet ne tombe

ou qu'aucun liquide ne se déverse dans les ouvertures ou évents du produit.

Accessoires - Evitez d'utiliser des accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant du

produit.

Protection contre la foudre et la surtension - Débranchez I'appareil de la prise murale

et déconnectez I'antenne ou le cable pendant un orage électrique, ou lorsqu'il est laissé

inutilisé et sans surveillance pendant de longues périodes. Ceci permettra d'éviter
d'endommager I'appareil pour cause de foudre ou de surtension temporaire.

10. Surcharge - Evitez de surcharger les prises murales, cordons d'alimentation ou prises de

courants intégrées car cela peut entrainer un risque de feu ou de choc électrique.

11. Dommages nécessitant un entretien - L'appareil doit étre réparé par des techniciens
qualifiés dans les situations suivantes:

A. Le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise a été endommagé;

B. Des objets ou des liquides ont pénétré a l'intérieur du boitier;

C. L'appareil a été exposé a la pluie;

D. L'appareil a subi une chute ou bien son boitier a été endommagé;

E. L'appareil fonctionne bien moins que d'habitude ou ne fonctionne pas normalement.

. Périodes de non utilisation - Pendant de longues périodes de non utilisation de I'appareil,
d'un mois ou plus, le cordon d'alimentation doit étre débranché de I'appareil et ce, afin de
prévenir tout dommage ou toute corrosion.

13. Entretien - L'utilisateur doit éviter tout entretien de I'appareil qui n'est pas explicitement

décrit dans le mode d'emploi. Les entretiens non traités dans le manuel d'emploi doivent
étre confiés a un personnel de service qualifié.
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e Coloque la unidad sobre una superficie nivelada lejos de la luz solar directa y
de fuentes de calor excesivo.

e Proteja sus muebles cuando coloque la unidad sobre madera natural y acabados
lagueados. Debe colocarse un pafio u otro material a modo de proteccion entre
la unidad y el mueble.

e Limpie la unidad con un pano suave humedecido sélo con jabén neutro y agua.
No se recomienda utilizar agentes de limpieza mas fuertes, tales como benceno,

diluentes o materiales similares, ya que pueden danar la superficie de la unidad.

Un ano de garantia limitada

eKids, LLC una empresa subsidiaria propiedad total de KlDdesigns, garantiza que este
producto esta libre de defectos de materiales y mano de obra, bajo condiciones de
uso normales, durante un periodo de un (1) afo a partir de la fecha original de
compra.

En caso de que este producto no funcione de manera satisfactoria, es mejor
devolverlo a la tienda en la que se comprd originalmente. En el caso de que esto
no resuelva el problema y se siga necesitando reparacion a causa de un defecto o
mal funcionamiento durante el periodo de la garantia, eKids reparara o sustituira, a
su discrecion, este producto sin ninguin coste. Esta decision esta sujeta a verificacion
del defecto o mal funcionamiento una vez recibido este producto por el Centro de
Servicio de Fabrica autorizado por el Servicio al Cliente.

En caso de que todavia requiera mantenimiento, rogamos llame al Servicio de
Atencioén al Cliente al nimero 1-800-288-2792 para obtener el NUumero de
Autorizacion de Devolucion y las instrucciones de envio.

Exclusion de Responsabilidad

NOTA: Esta garantia sélo es valida si el producto se utiliza para el fin para el que fue
disefiado. No cubre (i) productos que hayan sufrido dafos por negligencia o acciones
intencionadas, uso indebido o accidente, 0 que hayan sido modificados o reparados
por personas no autorizadas; (i) carcasas agrietadas o rotas, o unidades dafiadas
por un calor excesivo; (i) dahos en reproductores de medios digitales, CDs o cintas
de casete (si aplicable); (iv) el gasto de envio de este producto al Centro de Servicio
de Fabrica y su devolucion es a cargo del propietario.

Esta garantia solo es valida en los Estados Unidos de América y no se extiende a
otros propietarios distintos al comprador original. En ninglin caso sera responsable
eKids ni ninguno de sus afiliados, contratistas, re-vendedores, oficiales, directores,
accionistas, miembros ni agentes, ante usted ni ninguna tercera parte de ningin
dafos consecuente o incidental, pérdida de bienes, dafos reales, ejemplares o
punitivos. (Algunos estados no permiten las limitaciones de las garantias implicitas
0 exclusion de los dafios consecuentes, asi que estas restricciones no se le aplicaran.)
Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener otros
derechos que varian segun el estado.

Su reconocimiento y acuerdo en acatar total y completamente la mencionada
exclusion de responsabilidad es contractualmente vinculante una vez transfiera
divisas (dinero, orden, cheque de caja o tarjeta de crédito) para la compra de su
producto eKids.

¢Preguntas? Visite www.ekids.com
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e Placez 'unité sur une surface nivelée éloignée des rayons directs du soleil et
des sources de chaleur excessive.

e Protégez vos meubles lorsque vous placez I'unité sur du bois naturel ou un fini
laqué. Un chiffon ou autre matériel protecteur devrait étre placé entre I'unité et
le meuble.

e Nettoyez votre unité avec un linge doux humide avec du savon doux et de I'eau.
Des agents nettoyants plus forts, tel qu’un diluant au benzéne ou matériau
similaire peuvent endommager la surface de I'unité.

Garantie limitée d’un an

eKids, LLC, une filiale propriété exclusive de KIDdesigns, garantit que ce produit est
exempt de tout vice de fabrication et de matériaux, dans des conditions normales
d'utilisation, pendant un (1) an a compter de la date d'achat initiale.

Si cet appareil ne fonctionne pas de maniere satisfaisante, il est préférable de le
retourner au magasin ou il a été acheté, dans une premiere étape.Si le probleme
n'est pas résolu a ce niveau et si I'appareil doit toujours étre réparé pour une
défaillance ou un dysfonctionnement durant la période de garantie, eKids, a sa
discrétion, le réparera ou le remplacera sans frais, selon son choix. Cette décision
est prise suite a une vérification de la défaillance ou du dysfonctionnement de
I'appareil retourné au centre d'entretien a |'adresse indiquée ci-dessous.

Si une réparation s'impose, appelez le Service a la clientele au 1-800-288-2792

pour obtenir un numéro d'autorisation de retour et des instructions sur I'expédition.

Exclusion de Garantie

REMARQUE : Cette garantie n'est valable que si I'appareil a été utilisé aux fins pour
lesquelles il a été destiné. Elle ne couvre pas (i) tout appareil qui a été endommagé
par négligence ou actes délibérés, mauvaise utilisation ou accident ou qui a été
altéré ou réparé par des personnes non autorisées ; (i) tout appareil dont le boitier
est fissuré/brisé ou qui a été endommageé par une chaleur excessive ; (i) tout appareil
dont le lecteur CD/cassettes est endommageé (s'il existe) ; (iv) les frais d'expédition
de I'appareil au centre de service et de retour a son propriétaire.

Cette garantie n'est valable qu'aux Etats-Unis d'Amérique et ne s'applique qu'au
propriétaire initial de I'appareil. En aucun cas, eKids, I'une de ses filiales, sous-traitants,
revendeurs, dirigeants, administrateurs, actionnaires, membres ou agents ne seront
tenus responsables envers vous ou un tiers de tout dommage direct ou indirect,
toute perte de profits, d'indemnisation au-dela du dommage subi. (Certains Etats
n'autorisent pas de limitations de garanties implicites ou d'exclusion de dommages
consécultifs, il se peut donc que ces restrictions ne s'appliquent pas a vous.) Cette
garantie vous accorde des droits légaux précis auxquels peuvent s'ajouter d'autres
droits pouvant étre différents d'une juridiction a I'autre.

Votre reconnaissance et votre accord a respecter toutes les limites de responsabilité
de la garantie ci-haut mentionnées est un contrat irrévocable pour vous suite a votre
transfert de devises (mandat-carte, cheque de banque ou carte de crédit) pour
I'achat d'un produit eKids.

QDes questions ? Visitez www.ekids.com
Pour toutes autres questions : 1-800-288-2792 sans frais
© & ™ Lucasfilm Ltd. Utilisé sous licence. eKids / KIDdesigns, Inc.
iHome® est une marque déposée de
© 2014 SDI Technologies, Inc. Tous droits réservés.
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Carga del Li-B18

El Li-B18 esta alimentado por una bateria recargable en el altavoz. Asegurese
de cargar el altavoz antes de su uso.

+ Conecte la toma de entrada micro-USB a la toma de «<&+audio/carga del
altavoz.

Conecte el conector USB mas grande a un puerto USB, como el de un
ordenador. Su ordenador debe estar conectado a una toma de pared cuando
el altavoz esta cargandose. La luz del altavoz se volvera roja fija durante la
carga, y se apagara cuando esté recargada.

Cuando la bateria esté baja, la luz LED roja se encendera. En caso de que
empiece a notar distorsién del sonido a volimenes elevados, es el momento de
cargar las pilas.

NOTA: La luz LED de carga anulara el modelo de luz de emparejamiento LED.

Uso del Bluetooth con el Li-B18

+ Siempre que la unidad esté fijada en modo Bluetooth (§), el Li-B18 intentara
vincularse automaticamente a un dispositivo emparejado previamente
durante 3 minutos. Si no hay ningun dispositivo emparejado o para empare-
jar un Nuevo dispositivo al Li-B18, siga los pasos que aparecen debajo.
Asegurese que el dispositivo Bluetooth y el Li-B18 estan totalmente
cargados. Encienda su dispositivo Bluetooth y hagalo “visible” activando el
modo Bluetooth (compruébelo en Opciones o Ajustes).
Deslice el interruptor Aux/OFF/ @ del altavoz a la posicion Bluetooth ().
Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén Bluetooth Pairing § durante 2
segundos. La luz LED roja parpadeara rapidamente, y sonara un tono a
medida que el altavoz intenta emparejarse con un dispositivo Bluetooth.
En su dispositivo debe aparecer “StarWarsLi-B18”. Si aparece el mensaje “Not
Connected” u otro similar, seleccione “StarWarsLi-B18” para conectarse. Si el
dispositivo solicita un codigo de acceso, introduzca ‘“1234'.
Una vez emparejado, sonara un tono de emparejamiento y el LED rojo se
apagara. Entonces se puede transmitir sonido a los altavoces.
Controle el audio Bluetooth desde su dispositivo. Recuerde apagar el altavoz
y su dispositivo tras terminar de escucharlos.
Si no se empareja ningun dispositivo durante 3 minutos, sonara un tono de
fallo; parpadeara la luz roja lentamente y la unidad volvera a modo de espera.
Para volver a intentar emparejarlo, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén
Bluetooth Pairing @durante 2 segundos. Si el emparejamiento no tiene éxito,
gire el interruptor de alimentacién a “OFF” en el altavoz y repita el modo de
emparejamiento.
NOTA: Pulse rapidamente el botén el emparejamiento Bluetooth § durante 1
segundos para cancelar el modo de emparejamiento de la unidad.

Uso de la Li-B18 con dispositivos auxiliares

» Conecte la toma de entrada micro-USB a la toma de «<&» audio/carga del

altavoz.

Conecte el conector estéreo de audio de 3,5mm al conector de altavoces o al

de salida de linea de cualquier dispositivo de audio.

Deslice el interruptor Aux/OFF/ @ del altavoz a la posicién “Aux”.

Pulse Play en su dispositivo de audio y ajuste el volumen para escuchar el

audio.

+ Cuando haya finalizado la audicion, mueva el interruptor Aux/OFF/ @ a la
posicion OFF para apagar la unidad. Recuerde apagar también su
dispositivo de audio.

Charger Li-B18

L'enceinte Li-B18 est alimentée par une batterie rechargeable intégrée. Veillez a
charger I'enceinte avant de I'utiliser.

* Branchez le connecteur micro USB «&» dans la prise audio / de charge de
I'enceinte.

Branchez le grand connecteur USB dans un port USB d'alimentation, comme
celui d'un ordinateur. Votre ordinateur doit étre connecté a une prise secteur
pendant la charge de I'enceinte. Le voyant de I'enceinte devient rouge fixe
pendant la charge puis s'éteint lorsque la batterie est complétement chargée.
Lorsque la batterie est faible, le ttémoin rouge s'allume. Si vous commencez a
remarquer une déformation du son a un volume élevé, il est temps de recharger
les batteries.

REMARQUE : Le témoin de charge remplace le témoin de couplage.

Utilisation de Bluetooth avec la Li-B18

Chaque fois que vous basculez 'unité en mode Bluetooth (), Li-B18
essaie pendant 3 minutes de se connecter de facon automatique a un
appareil déja couplé. Si aucun appareil n'est couplé ou pour coupler un
nouvel appareil, suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour le coupler avec Li-B18.
Assurez-vous que votre appareil Bluetooth et Li-B18 sont chargés. Allumez
votre appareil Bluetooth et le rendre « détectable » en activant le mode
Bluetooth (reportez-vous aux Options ou Parameétres).

Positionnez le commutateur Aux/OFF/@ de I'enceinte sur Bluetooth (§).
Maintenez appuyée la touche Bluetooth Pairing @ pendant 2 secondes. Le
témoin rouge se met a clignoter rapidement et une tonalité sera émise pendant
que I'enceinte tente d'effectuer un couplage avec un appareil Bluetooth.

« StarWarsLi-B18 » doit apparaitre sur votre appareil. Si « Not Connected » ou
un message similaire apparait, sélectionnez « StarWarsLi-B18 » pour
effectuer la connexion. Répondez par « 1234 » si un mot de passe vous est
demandeé.

Une fois le couplage réussi, une tonalité de confirmation sera émise et le
témoin rouge s'éteint. Vous pouvez ensuite diffuser de I'audio vers I'enceinte.
Contréler I'audio Bluetooth a partir de votre appareil. N'oubliez pas d'éteindre
I'enceinte et votre appareil une fois vous aurez terminé d'écouter.

Si aucun appareil n'est couplé dans les 3 minutes, une tonalité de d'échec sera
émise, le témoin rouge se met a clignoter lentement et I'unité retourne en
mode veille. Pour réessayer le couplage, maintenez appuyée pendant 2
secondes la touche Bluetooth Pairing@®. Si le couplage n'a pas réussi,
positionnez le commutateur de I'enceinte sur « OFF » et répétez I'opération.
REMARQUE : Appuyez brievement sur la touche de couplage Bluetooth
pendant 1 seconde pour annuler le mode couplage de
I'appareil.

Utilisation de Li-B18 avec des appareils auxiliaires

» Branchez le connecteur micro USB «&» dans la prise audio / de charge de
I'enceinte.

Raccordez le connecteur audio stéréo 3,5 mm a la prise casque ou line-out
d'un dispositif audio.

Positionnez le commutateur Aux / OFF /@ de I'enceinte sur « Aux ».
Appuyez la touche de lecture de votre dispositif audio et réglez le volume
pour écouter de la musique.

Positionnez le commutateur Aux / OFF /@ de I'enceinte sur OFF pour
I'éteindre. N'oubliez pas d'éteindre également votre appareil audio.
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Declaracion de Exposicién a Radiacion de la FCC
Este equipo cumple con los limites de exposicién a la radiacion establecidos por la FCC para
un ambiente incontrolado.
Este dispositivo cumple la normativa RSS de exento de licencia de Industria de Canada. La
operacion esta sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes:
(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias, y
(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo aquellas interferencias que

puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.

Este dispositivo cumple con las excepciones de los limites de evaluacion rutinarios de la seccion
2.5 de la RSS 102 y cumple con la exposicion a RF RSS-102, los usuarios pueden obtener
informacion canadiense sobre la exposicion a RF y su cumplimentacion.

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas FCC, y su funcionamiento

esté sujeto a las dos siguientes condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede provocar

interferencia perjudicial, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia

&ecibidéa\, incluyendo interferencias que pueden provocar un funcionamiento no
eseado.

e Advertencia: Los cambios o modificaciones realizados a esta unidad que no hayan sido
expresamente aprobados por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrian anular la
autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipamiento.

e NOTA: Este equipamiento se ha probado, determinandose que cumple con los limites para
un dispositivo digital Clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC.

Estos limites estan disefados para proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra interferencias

perjudiciales en una instalacion residencial. Este equipamiento genera, usa y puede irradiar

energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza en concordancia con las instrucciones,
puede causar una interferencia dafina para las radiocomunicaciones. Sin embargo, no existe
garantia de que no ocurran interferencias en una instalacion en particular. Si este equipo produce
una interferencia perjudicial con la recepcion de radio o television, lo cual puede determinarse
apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se exhorta al usuario que trate de corregir la interferencia
mediante una o mas de las medidas siguientes:

e Reorientar o recolocar la antena receptora.

e Aumentar la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

e Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente que pertenezca a un circuito diferente al que
esta conectado el receptor.

e Consultar con el distribuidor o con un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia para solicitar
ayuda.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Declaracién ID: B020770
IMPORTANTE
Lea esto antes de comenzar
Si tiene cualquier pregunta respecto al funcionamiento o uso de este producto, por favor visite
www.ihome.com para obtener respuestas a las preguntas frecuentes.
Para obtener mas informacion sobre esto y otros productos iHome, por favor visitenos online en
la direccion www.ihome.com
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Déclaration de la FCC relative a I'exposition aux radiations

Cet équipement esf conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations de la FCC RF fixées pour un environnement

non confrélé.

Cet appareil est conforme & la norme RSS-210 de la réglementation d'Industrie Canada ; son utilisation est

soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles

[2)  Ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence recue, incluant l'interférence causée par une opération non
désirée.

Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites courantes d'évaluation dans la section 2.5 de RSS 102

et la conformité & I'exposition de RSS-102 f, utilisateurs peut obtenir l'information canadienne sur

I'exposition et la conformité de rf.

Cet appareil est conforme d la section 15 des réglements de la FCC, son utilisation est soumise aux
deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles et (2) cet
appareil doit accepter toute interférence reue, y compris les interférences qui peuvent causer un
mauvais fonctionnement.

® Averfissement : Tout changement ou modification apporté & cet appareil sans le consentement expresse de
la partie responsable pour la conformité peut annuler le droit de ['ufilisateur d'ufiliser cet appareil.

® REMARQUE : Cetf équipement a éfé festé ef jugé conforme aux limitations pour un appareil numérique de
Classe B, selon la Section 15 de la réglementation FCC.

Ces limites sont congues pour offrir une profection raisonnable contre les inferférences nocives d'une installation

résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio ef, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé

selon les instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.

Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie qu'une interférence ne prendra pas place dans une installation particuliere.

Si cet équipement ne cause pas d'interférence nocive & la réception de la radio ou du éléviseur, ce qui peut

&tre déterminé en allumant ef fermant I'équipement, ['ufilisateur est encouragé & tenter de corriger l'interférence

en utilisant 'un ou 'autre des moyens suivants :

® Réorientez ou resituez |'anfenne de réception.

® Augmentez la séparation entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

 Branchez |'équipement dans une prise d'un circuit différent que celui dans lequel est branché le récepteur.

o Consultez le marchand ou un technicien expérimenté en radio/téléviseur pour obtenir de l'aide.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage, et (2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
Déclaration ID: B020770

IMPORTANT

Veuillez lire avant de procéder

Si vous avez des questions concernant 'opération ou I'utilisation de ce produit, veuillez visiter
le www.ihome.com pour voir les réponses aux questions fréquemment demandées.

Pour connaitre davantage sur ce ou tout autre produit iHome, veuillez nous visiter en ligne au
www.ihome.com
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